EDI X12 Invoice - 810
  Implementation Guideline
PROCUREMENT ON THE MOVE
© 2013, GEP. All Rights Reserved.
Table of Contents
1. Introduction .................................................................................................................... 5
2. General Information ....................................................................................................... 6
2.1 Document Area Specification ................................................................................. 6

Max
Sample Value
TXI01 963 Tax Type Code M ID 2/2 "TX" - Total Tax
TXI02 782 Monetary Amount X R 1/18 Tax amount
3.14 SACLoop Segment - Loop for Service, Promotion,
Allowances or Charge Information
3.14.1 SAC Segment - Charge and Allowance Information
LEVEL Header
MAX USAGE/LOOPS 0/25
PURPOSE To request or identify a service, promotion, allowance, or charge; to specify the
amount or percentage for the service, promotion, allowance or charge.
GENERAL
INFORMATION
Example/Sample
Data
SAC*C*F050***39800**********Additional Charges~
SAC*C*G830***50000**********Shipping Charges~
Syntax Notes  At least one of SAC02 or SAC03 is required.
 If SAC01 is “A” or “C”, then SAC05 is required.
Element
ID
Element
#
Name Req. Type Length
Min /
Max
Sample Value
SAC01 0248 Allowance or Charge
Indicator
M ID 1/1 Code indicates an allowance
or charge for the service
specified
“A” – Allowance
 “C” – Charge
“N”  - No Allowance or
Charge
“R” – Allowance Request
SAC02 1300 Service, Promotion,
Allowance or Charge
Code
C ID 4/4 Code identifying the service,
promotion, allowance or
charge
 “G830” – Shipping &
Handling Charges
“F050” – Other/Additional
Charge (See SAC15 for
description)
See Appendix 7.1 for more
codes
SAC05 0610 Amount C N2 1/15 Total amount for service,
promotion, allowance or
charge.
SAC15 0352 Description O AN 1/80 Free From Text /
Descriptions
4. Item Level Segment Information – IT1Loop1 Segment
4.1 IT1 Segment – Baseline Item Data
LEVEL Detail
MAX USAGE/LOOPS 1/many
PURPOSE To specify the basic and most frequently used line item data for the invoice and
related transactions.

Max
Sample Value
TXI01 963 Tax Type Code M ID 2/2 "TX" - Total Tax
TXI02 782 Monetary Amount M R 1/18 Tax amount
TXI06 441 Tax Exempt Code O ID 1/1 "1" - Yes (Tax Exempt)
"2" - No (Not Tax Exempt)
4.4 PIDLoop Segment - Loop for Product Description
4.4.1 PID Segment - Product/Item Description
LEVEL Detail
MAX USAGE/LOOPS 0/ 1000 per Item
PURPOSE To describe a product or process in coded or free-form format.
GENERAL
INFORMATION
Example/Sample
Data
PID*F****REDUCER, PIPE, CONCENTRIC, 6 IN X 3 IN, CARBON STEEL, SCH 40 X SCH
80, BUTT WELD~
PID*F****Painting~
Syntax Notes  This loop will be created multiple times if length is greater than 80 characters
for item description.
 If PID01 is “F”, then PID05 is used.
Element
ID
Element
#
Name Req. Type Length
Min /
Max
Sample Value
PID01 0349 Item Description Type M ID 1/1 “F” – Free form
PID05 0352 Description C AN 1/80 “QT Perennials”
4.5 REF_3 Segment - Reference Identification
LEVEL Detail
MAX USAGE/LOOPS 1/many
PURPOSE To specify identifying information
GENERAL
INFORMATION
Example/Sample
Data
REF*FJ*1~
Syntax Notes  At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required
 If REF01 is present, then REF02 is required
Element
ID
Element
#
Name Req. Type Length
Min /
Max
Sample Value
REF01 128 Reference Identification
Qualifier
M ID 2/3 “FJ” -  Line Item Control
Number
REF02 127 Reference Identification C AN 1/30 PO Line Number
4.6 DTM_3 Segment – Date/Time References
LEVEL Detail
MAX USAGE/LOOPS 0/many
PURPOSE To specify pertinent dates and times
GENERAL
INFORMATION